

No. 23-50668

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Book People, Incorporated; VBK, Incorporated, *doing business as* Blue Willow Bookshop; Association of American Publishers; Authors Guild, Incorporated; Comic Book Legal Defense Fund; American Booksellers Association,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Martha Wong, *in her official capacity as the Chair of the Texas State Library and Archives Commission*; Kevin Ellis, *in his official capacity the Chair of the Texas State Board of Education*; Mike Morath, *in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Texas Education Agency,*

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Honorable Alan Albright

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION, CATO
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOSHUA J. BENNETT*
CARTER ARNETT PLLC
8150 N. Central Expy, Ste 500
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 550-8188 (Telephone)
(214) 550-8185 (Facsimile)
jbennett@carterarnett.com

JT MORRIS
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave, SE, Ste 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Because READER’s Indeterminate Provisions Deprive the Public of Fair Notice and Invite Arbitrary Exercises of Majoritarian Power, They Are Void for Vagueness.	8
A. READER’s Regulation of “Sexually Explicit Material” Suffers From Vagueness and Violates Due Process.	9
1. READER fails to provide clear standards and fair notice because it fails to say what “community standards” govern.	10
2. READER defies the settled meaning of “patently offensive.”	12
B. READER Provides No Standards for Discerning Whether a Book Is “Sexually Relevant,” Rendering It Unconstitutionally Vague.	15
C. Because READER’s Standardless Exemption Swallows All of Its Other Provisions, READER Is Unenforceable.	20
II. READER Compels Speech, Violating the First Amendment	23
III. The Sharp Rise in Partisan Book Bans Highlights the Danger READER Poses to Free Expression.	24
CONCLUSION	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) 8, 23

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 16

Baylor Scott & White, Hillcrest Med. Ctr. v. Weems,
575 S.W.3d 357 (Tex. 2019)..... 21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)*passim*

Garay v. State, 954 S.W.2d 59
(Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, pet. ref’d) 16

Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 153 (1974)..... 13–14

LaRue v. State, 611 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. Crim. App.1980) 11–12

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15, 24 (1973)*passim*

Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist., 541 F.2d 577
(6th Cir. 1976)..... 4

Penny Saver Publ’ns, Inc. v. Vill. of Hazel Crest, 905 F.2d 150
(7th Cir. 1990)..... 15

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 9, 12

United States v. Arthur, 51 F.4th 560 (5th Cir. 2022) 16

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 25

Other Authorities

Tex. Educ. Code § 28.002 24–26

Tex. Educ. Code § 33.021*passim*

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.001*passim*

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.002 4

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.0021*passim*

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.003 3, 6, 10, 20

House Research Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 900, 88th Leg.,
R.S. (2023)..... 7, 10, 26

Tex. Penal Code § 43.21 11

Tex. Penal Code § 43.25*passim*

Other Authorities

Alexandra Alter & Elizabeth A. Harris, *Attempts to Ban
Books Doubled in 2022*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2023)..... 24

Andrew Lapin, *Not just ‘Maus’: A Missouri school district
removed several Holocaust history books, too*, Jewish
Telegraphic Agency (Nov. 16, 2022) 27

Anne Lyon Haight & Chandler B. Grannis, *Banned Books:
387 B.C. to 1978 A.D.* (1978)..... 25

Annie Gowen, *Censorship battles’ new frontier: Your public
library*, Wash. Post (Apr. 17, 2022) 25

Ashley White, *Louisiana attorney general creates ‘protecting
minors’ tip line to report library books*, Daily Advertiser
(Dec. 1, 2022) 25

Banned & Challenged Classics, Am. Libr. Assoc..... 26

Bill Chappell, *A Texas lawmaker is targeting 850 books that
he says could make students feel uneasy*, Nat’l Pub. Radio
(Oct. 10, 2021)..... 25

Eesha Pendharkar, *Why the Bible Is Getting Pulled Off
School Bookshelves*, Ed. Week (Dec. 15, 2022)..... 28

Hannah Allam, *Culture war in the stacks: Librarians
marshal against rising book bans*, Wash. Post (Mar. 4,
2023)..... 24

Hannah Natanson, *School librarians face a new penalty in the banned-book wars: Prison*, Wash. Post (May 18, 2023)..... 28

Harper Lee, *To Kill a Mockingbird* 6, 18, 19, 26

Hillel Italie, *Book ban attempts hit record high in 2022, library org says*, Associated Press (Mar. 23, 2023) 25

Jeffrey Fleishman, *School librarians vilified as the ‘arm of Satan’ in book-banning wars*, L.A. Times (Jan. 27, 2023) 27

Jessica Villagomez, *Chicago Public Library removing 6 Dr. Seuss books from the shelves while it determines long-term options*, Chi. Trib. (Mar. 8, 2021)..... 26

Joseph Campbell, *The Hero of a Thousand Faces* 19

Kendall Tietz, *Anne Frank novel banned in Florida school over ‘sexually explicit’ content: ‘Minimization of the Holocaust’*, Fox News (Apr. 13, 2013)..... 27

Larry McMurty, *Lonesome Dove* (2010)..... 6, 14, 15,

Minnesota high school bans Steinbeck, Watson novellas, Wash. Times (Dec. 24, 2020)..... 26

Morgan Phillips, *Conservative youth organization offers students books banned by their school district*, Fox News (Dec. 11, 2020) 26

Tyler Kingkade, *Conservative activists want to ban 400 books from a library — but they aren’t even on shelves*, NBC News (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 27

Webster’s Unabridged Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... 22
